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Bidding closes April 15, 2021

Mail Bid Sale 99
Smokey Stover,manager

Sale 99 is a little smaller than recent sales, but it has a number of highlights. There is a
large selection of Great Britain surface-printed issues with identified plate positions.
Lesser-seen countries include French Equatorial Africa, Gabon and Papua New Guinea.
There are also several single lots from “dead” Middle Eastern countries, and they are
always popular. Don’t miss the several Club lots throughout that are priced to sell. The
Bargain Bin also includes many early British and several German States lots.

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

USA
1 700 MNH. VF. CV  = $21 $7.00
2 730 MNGAI. VF. Hinge toning on reverse. CV  = $20 $8.00
3 731 MNGAI. VF. CV  = $20 $8.00
4 751 MNH. CV  = $15 $6.00
5 325 used. Light cancel. Fine. SE on Left. CV = $27.50 $10.00
6 330 used. Fine. Moderate, but readable, New York oval cancel. CV = $30 $10.00
7 620-621 mint, hinged. 620 has disturbed gum; 621 has small hinge 

thin.
CV  = $12 $5.00

ALEXANDRETTA
8 Five mint and two used plus four mint Hatay. 2016 CV = $45.50 $10.00
ALOUITES
9 Fourteen mint and seven used. 2016 CV = $119.25 $24.00
ANGRA
10 Five mint and eleven used. 2016 CV = $45.95 $10.00
BAHAMAS
11 39 used. VF with beautiful Nassau SON cancel 2020 CV = $77.50 $19.00
BATUM
12 1-6 mint, hinged. No certs. CV  = $55.10 $10.00
BELGIUM
13 B279, 302A MNH. S/Ss. CV = $32.50 $8.50
14 B318 plus special release with perfin numbered copy with full special 

surround.
$8.00

15 316 MNH S/S. CV = $35 $9.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

16 1780 MNH Twenty-stamp miniature sheet. CV = $22 $8.00
BOLIVIA
17 Eight 1977 Philatelic Exhibition S/Ss and one Colombia S/S. MNH. 

Unlisted.
$5.00

BOLIVIA
18 349a-351b. Six MNH S/Ss. CV = $19 $7.00
BRAZIL
19 54//190. Fifty used. Slight duplication. Includes six Guatemala stamps. CV approx. $150 $24.00
CANADA
20 Over sixty items including 51, 168-169, 145 used; 214 mint, multiple 

MNH postage dues, several special delivery issues. Also includes faulty 
58 mint, 25 and 38 used and a clean copy of Newfoundland 83 mint, 
no gum. Club lot.

$10.00

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
21 1-62 mostly mint, hinged; 61-62 used. CV = $52.05 $16.00
CILICIA
22 75-83, 83c, 84-88, 91-93 plus variants. Mixed mint and MNH. CV = $231 $45.00
23 3//103. Over fifty mixed mint and MNH. Some duplication/varieties. CV = $530 $55.00
COCOS ISLANDS
24 1-19 mint, hinged; 20-67 MNH. CV = $48.20 $15.00
COSTA RICA
25 14 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $65 $12.00
CUBA
26 2 mint, hinged. Good margins. CV = $100 $14.00
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
27 Essay (unissued) of 45c. 1860 issue. Retail = $95 $15.00
ECUADOR
28 165 used F-VF. One short perf on top. CV = $120 $19.00
29 O27-O33 mint, hinged. No certs. CV = $111.50 $20.00
EGYPT
30 632-644 mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $9.75 $5.00
31 528, 564, 684. Three MNH S/Ss. 2016 CV = $11.75 $5.00
FIJI
32 37 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $80 $15.00
33 163-175 MNH. CV = $47 $11.00
FRANCE
34 141 mint, hinged. Fine. 2020 CV = $75 $19.00
35 118//650. Ninety-six mixed mint and used. CV over $650 $114.00
FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA
36 73 MNH. S/S. CV = $16 $5.00
37 B1-B3 mint, hinged CV = 30.40 $10.00
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USA
1 700 MNH. VF. CV  = $21 $7.00
2 730 MNGAI. VF. Hinge toning on reverse. CV  = $20 $8.00
3 731 MNGAI. VF. CV  = $20 $8.00
4 751 MNH. CV  = $15 $6.00
5 325 used. Light cancel. Fine. SE on Left. CV = $27.50 $10.00
6 330 used. Fine. Moderate, but readable, New York oval cancel. CV = $30 $10.00
7 620-621 mint, hinged. 620 has disturbed gum; 621 has small hinge 

thin.
CV  = $12 $5.00

ALEXANDRETTA
8 Five mint and two used plus four mint Hatay. 2016 CV = $45.50 $10.00
ALOUITES
9 Fourteen mint and seven used. 2016 CV = $119.25 $24.00
ANGRA
10 Five mint and eleven used. 2016 CV = $45.95 $10.00
BAHAMAS
11 39 used. VF with beautiful Nassau SON cancel 2020 CV = $77.50 $19.00
BATUM
12 1-6 mint, hinged. No certs. CV  = $55.10 $10.00
BELGIUM
13 B279, 302A MNH. S/Ss. CV = $32.50 $8.50
14 B318 plus special release with perfin numbered copy with full special 

surround.
$8.00

15 316 MNH S/S. CV = $35 $9.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

16 1780 MNH Twenty-stamp miniature sheet. CV = $22 $8.00
BOLIVIA
17 Eight 1977 Philatelic Exhibition S/Ss and one Colombia S/S. MNH. 

Unlisted.
$5.00

BOLIVIA
18 349a-351b. Six MNH S/Ss. CV = $19 $7.00
BRAZIL
19 54//190. Fifty used. Slight duplication. Includes six Guatemala stamps. CV approx. $150 $24.00
CANADA
20 Over sixty items including 51, 168-169, 145 used; 214 mint, multiple 

MNH postage dues, several special delivery issues. Also includes faulty 
58 mint, 25 and 38 used and a clean copy of Newfoundland 83 mint, 
no gum. Club lot.

$10.00

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
21 1-62 mostly mint, hinged; 61-62 used. CV = $52.05 $16.00
CILICIA
22 75-83, 83c, 84-88, 91-93 plus variants. Mixed mint and MNH. CV = $231 $45.00
23 3//103. Over fifty mixed mint and MNH. Some duplication/varieties. CV = $530 $55.00
COCOS ISLANDS
24 1-19 mint, hinged; 20-67 MNH. CV = $48.20 $15.00
COSTA RICA
25 14 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $65 $12.00
CUBA
26 2 mint, hinged. Good margins. CV = $100 $14.00
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
27 Essay (unissued) of 45c. 1860 issue. Retail = $95 $15.00
ECUADOR
28 165 used F-VF. One short perf on top. CV = $120 $19.00
29 O27-O33 mint, hinged. No certs. CV = $111.50 $20.00
EGYPT
30 632-644 mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $9.75 $5.00
31 528, 564, 684. Three MNH S/Ss. 2016 CV = $11.75 $5.00
FIJI
32 37 mint, hinged. Fine. CV = $80 $15.00
33 163-175 MNH. CV = $47 $11.00
FRANCE
34 141 mint, hinged. Fine. 2020 CV = $75 $19.00
35 118//650. Ninety-six mixed mint and used. CV over $650 $114.00
FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA
36 73 MNH. S/S. CV = $16 $5.00
37 B1-B3 mint, hinged CV = 30.40 $10.00
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38 B4-B9 mint, hinged. CV =$80 $25.00
39 B8A-B8C, B38, B39 mint, hinged. CV = $19.35 $6.00
40 C24-C30 mint, hinged. CV = 16.30 $5.00
41 C32-C34 mint, hinged. CV = $33.25 $11.00
42 CB1 mint, hinged. CV = $40 $13.00
GABON
43 49-71 mint, hinged. CV = $56 $18.00
44 85-111 mint, hinged. CV = 45.75 $15.00
45 112-119 mint, hinged. CV = $42.50 $14.00
46 120-123 mint, hinged. CV = 17.50 $5.00
47 124-143, 145-147 mint, hinged. CV = 218.75 $65.00
48 B1-B3 mint, hinged. CV = 69.90 $22.00
49 J1-J11 mint, hinged. CV = 23.25 $7.00
50 J12-J20, J23-J32 mint, hinged. CV = 67.45 $18.00
GERMAN STATES
51 Bavaria 256-275 (missing 270A). 274 has thin. CV = $96 $18.00
52 Bavaria 2//272. Forty-five used. CV = $210 $39.00
GERMANY
53 1920-1923 Collection of one hundred seventy mostly different inflation 

era cancels, generally very fine clear CDS, postally used on homemade 
album pages. A really nice start toward a first-class used collection of 
this difficult area. HBO lot. Postage = $4.

CV over $275 $60.00

54 557-577 used. CV = $85 $15.50
55 670-685 used. CV = $38 $9.00
56 9N42-9N60 used. CV = $42.40 $11.00
57 9N81-9N83 MNH. F-VF. CV = $28 $9.50
58 9N94-9N98 MNH. F-VF. CV = $55 $17.00
59 9N120-9N136 MNH. CV = $50 $16.00
60 9N284-9N301 MNH. $8.00
61 9NB4-9NB5 MNH. F-VF. CV = $140 $38.00
62 9NB6-9NB7 MNH. F-VF. CV = $52.50 $14.50
63 6NB6a MNGAI S/S. CV = $75 $15.00
GIBRALTAR
64 8//400. Mostly mint selection. CV approx. $400 $69.00
GOLD COAST
65 115-127 mint, hinged. Most have one or two sides with selvage. CV = $26 $7.50
GREAT BRITAIN
66 Jersey 1740//1983 - one hundred thirty-nine stamps, mostly CTO. CV = $290.35 $50.00
67 137 mint, hinged. VF. 2020 CV = $100 $25.00
68 58//167. Sixty mixed mint and used. CV approx. $1800 $240.00
69 33 plate 76. Eighteen used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $45 $5.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

70 33 plate 79. Twelve used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $30 $5.00
71 33 plate 86. Five used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $28.50 $5.00
72 33 plate 88. Three used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $27 $5.00
73 33 plate 96. Fourteen used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $35 $5.00
74 33 plate 105. Five used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $42.50 $5.00
75 33 plate 106. Ten used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $30 $5.00
76 33 plate 110. Three used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $34.50 $5.00
77 33 plate 111. Nine used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $27 $5.00
78 33 plate 114. Positions F-F and H-H used. 2015 CV = $32 $5.00
79 43 used plate 12. Position G-F. 2015 CV = $67.50 $5.00
80 44 used plate 5. Position L-A. Heavy cancel. 2015 CV = $62.50 $6.00
81 61 used plate 19. Position N-A. Poor centering. Nice Edinburgh cancel. 2015 CV = $50 $5.00
82 67 used plate 11. Position C-G. 2015 CV = $60 $6.00
83 82 used plate 22. Position F-J. Clipped R lower corner. 2015 CV = $40 $5.00
84 82 used plate 23. Position O-C. 2015 CV = $32.50 $5.00
85 84 used plate 18. Position I-I. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $67.50 $7.00
86 99 used. Position T-F. Short perfs on top. 2015 CV = $42.50 $5.00
GREECE
87 Nice selection of fifteen used including 122 with beautiful CDS cancel, 

518, 583, C55-C60 MNH and C80. Club lot.
CV over $26 $5.00

88 68//300. Forty-four mostly used. CV approx. $250 $47.00
89 332//698 plus BOB. About sixty mixed mint and used with mild 

duplication.
CV over $400 $65.00

GREENLAND
90 Eighteen mixed mint and used. Some MNH. Includes1-3, 338-339, 

343, 396, 412, B1 mint. Club lot.
CV = $30.25 $8.00

91 394-395 on piece with First day cancel; 401-402 MNH. CV = $22.65 $9.00
GRENADA
92 114-123 mint, hinged. CV = $72.15 $24.00
HONG KONG
93 Twenty-five used with many values in the $3-$5 range; 184, 335-337, 

780-783 MNH. Club lot.
$10.00

94 254, 298 used. CV = $22 $5.00
95 20//400. Thirty-eight items mixed mint and used. CV = $270 $48.00
HUNGARY
96 2N1//2N46b. Twenty-one different with some duplication. No certs. 

Sold as is.
CV if genuine =

$3,000
$55.00

97 C1 mint, hinged. CV = $25 $7.00
INDOCHINA
98 C1-C17 mint, mostly hinged. C3 is faulty. CV = $19 $6.00
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38 B4-B9 mint, hinged. CV =$80 $25.00
39 B8A-B8C, B38, B39 mint, hinged. CV = $19.35 $6.00
40 C24-C30 mint, hinged. CV = 16.30 $5.00
41 C32-C34 mint, hinged. CV = $33.25 $11.00
42 CB1 mint, hinged. CV = $40 $13.00
GABON
43 49-71 mint, hinged. CV = $56 $18.00
44 85-111 mint, hinged. CV = 45.75 $15.00
45 112-119 mint, hinged. CV = $42.50 $14.00
46 120-123 mint, hinged. CV = 17.50 $5.00
47 124-143, 145-147 mint, hinged. CV = 218.75 $65.00
48 B1-B3 mint, hinged. CV = 69.90 $22.00
49 J1-J11 mint, hinged. CV = 23.25 $7.00
50 J12-J20, J23-J32 mint, hinged. CV = 67.45 $18.00
GERMAN STATES
51 Bavaria 256-275 (missing 270A). 274 has thin. CV = $96 $18.00
52 Bavaria 2//272. Forty-five used. CV = $210 $39.00
GERMANY
53 1920-1923 Collection of one hundred seventy mostly different inflation 

era cancels, generally very fine clear CDS, postally used on homemade 
album pages. A really nice start toward a first-class used collection of 
this difficult area. HBO lot. Postage = $4.

CV over $275 $60.00

54 557-577 used. CV = $85 $15.50
55 670-685 used. CV = $38 $9.00
56 9N42-9N60 used. CV = $42.40 $11.00
57 9N81-9N83 MNH. F-VF. CV = $28 $9.50
58 9N94-9N98 MNH. F-VF. CV = $55 $17.00
59 9N120-9N136 MNH. CV = $50 $16.00
60 9N284-9N301 MNH. $8.00
61 9NB4-9NB5 MNH. F-VF. CV = $140 $38.00
62 9NB6-9NB7 MNH. F-VF. CV = $52.50 $14.50
63 6NB6a MNGAI S/S. CV = $75 $15.00
GIBRALTAR
64 8//400. Mostly mint selection. CV approx. $400 $69.00
GOLD COAST
65 115-127 mint, hinged. Most have one or two sides with selvage. CV = $26 $7.50
GREAT BRITAIN
66 Jersey 1740//1983 - one hundred thirty-nine stamps, mostly CTO. CV = $290.35 $50.00
67 137 mint, hinged. VF. 2020 CV = $100 $25.00
68 58//167. Sixty mixed mint and used. CV approx. $1800 $240.00
69 33 plate 76. Eighteen used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $45 $5.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

70 33 plate 79. Twelve used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $30 $5.00
71 33 plate 86. Five used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $28.50 $5.00
72 33 plate 88. Three used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $27 $5.00
73 33 plate 96. Fourteen used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $35 $5.00
74 33 plate 105. Five used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $42.50 $5.00
75 33 plate 106. Ten used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $30 $5.00
76 33 plate 110. Three used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $34.50 $5.00
77 33 plate 111. Nine used with different plate positions. 2015 CV = $27 $5.00
78 33 plate 114. Positions F-F and H-H used. 2015 CV = $32 $5.00
79 43 used plate 12. Position G-F. 2015 CV = $67.50 $5.00
80 44 used plate 5. Position L-A. Heavy cancel. 2015 CV = $62.50 $6.00
81 61 used plate 19. Position N-A. Poor centering. Nice Edinburgh cancel. 2015 CV = $50 $5.00
82 67 used plate 11. Position C-G. 2015 CV = $60 $6.00
83 82 used plate 22. Position F-J. Clipped R lower corner. 2015 CV = $40 $5.00
84 82 used plate 23. Position O-C. 2015 CV = $32.50 $5.00
85 84 used plate 18. Position I-I. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $67.50 $7.00
86 99 used. Position T-F. Short perfs on top. 2015 CV = $42.50 $5.00
GREECE
87 Nice selection of fifteen used including 122 with beautiful CDS cancel, 

518, 583, C55-C60 MNH and C80. Club lot.
CV over $26 $5.00

88 68//300. Forty-four mostly used. CV approx. $250 $47.00
89 332//698 plus BOB. About sixty mixed mint and used with mild 

duplication.
CV over $400 $65.00

GREENLAND
90 Eighteen mixed mint and used. Some MNH. Includes1-3, 338-339, 

343, 396, 412, B1 mint. Club lot.
CV = $30.25 $8.00

91 394-395 on piece with First day cancel; 401-402 MNH. CV = $22.65 $9.00
GRENADA
92 114-123 mint, hinged. CV = $72.15 $24.00
HONG KONG
93 Twenty-five used with many values in the $3-$5 range; 184, 335-337, 

780-783 MNH. Club lot.
$10.00

94 254, 298 used. CV = $22 $5.00
95 20//400. Thirty-eight items mixed mint and used. CV = $270 $48.00
HUNGARY
96 2N1//2N46b. Twenty-one different with some duplication. No certs. 

Sold as is.
CV if genuine =

$3,000
$55.00

97 C1 mint, hinged. CV = $25 $7.00
INDOCHINA
98 C1-C17 mint, mostly hinged. C3 is faulty. CV = $19 $6.00
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IRAN
99 871-873 MNH. 2020 CV = $44 $11.00
100 337 used. No cert. 2020 CV = $60 $15.00
IRELAND
101 One hundred twenty-seven used, including 70-71, 89, 110, 122, 134, 

152, 156, 183, 187, 195, 1040. Also defective copy of 56. Minimal 
duplication. Club lot.

$15.00

102 65 (pair), 88-89, 126, 483a, C6 mint, mostly hinged. Club lot. CV = $21.75 $5.00
ITALIAN STATES
103 Modena 6 used. Faults. 2016 CV = $47.50 $6.00
104 Modena 14 mint, no gum. Small tear on left. 2016 CV = $200 $19.00
ITALY
105 Trieste C1-C6 mint. Several appear to be MNH. 2020 CV = $166 $41.00
106 Trieste 188-208. Most, if not all, MNH. CV = $51 $17.00
107 268-279 mint, hinged. CV = $140 $43.00
108 331-341 mint, hinged. CV = $153 $47.00
109 495-506 used. CV = $75 $22.00
JAPAN
110 127a, 128a, 141, 143, 145, 148-149, 529, 636 used; 233 mint, 

hinged. Club lot.
$10.00

111 283, 679, 704, ZB1-ZB2, C21, C33, C38 used. Club lot. CV = $27.50 $6.50
112 692//3317a plus prefectures. Sixty different used, including twenty-

nine prefectures. Mostly commemoratives. Club lot.
$5.00

LIBYA
113 1N1-1N13, 1N15, 3N1-3N8, C1-C2 mint, hinged. CV = $107 $29.00
LUXEMBOURG
114 33//926 plus BOB. Thirty-one mixed mint and used, including two S/Ss. CV = $80 $10.00
MADAGASCAR
115 241-255, 259-268, 269-285 MNH. CV = $30 $8.50
116 C45-C50, C51-C53 mint, most MNH. CV = $23.30 $5.50
MALAYA
117 S Ujong 31-33 mint, hinged. CV = $49 $11.00
MARIENWERDER
118 1-14 mint, hinged. CV = $47 $12.00
MEXICO
119 C234a MNH. 2020 CV = $70 $20.00
MICRONESIA
120 132, 133, 142, 232, C43 MNH. Four S/Ss including Desert Storm. CV = $10 $5.00
MIDDLE CONGO
121 Sixty-six mint and five used. Includes 7, 16, 19, 21, J15, J16, J19 2016 CV = $140.65 $28.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

MONACO
122 C45, CB1-CB6 mint, hinged; three are mint no gum. CV = $52.50 $9.00
MONGOLIA
123 62-70 mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $21.70 $6.00
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES
124 11 mint, no gum; 17, 20 and 23 mint, hinged. CV over $100 $15.00
125 164-169, 170-173, B1-B3, C29 and C42 mint. Some are MNH. CV = $20 $5.00
PALAU
126 Several singles, block of eight and Star Trek S/S. All MNH. CV = $18.15 $8.00
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
127 125//948. Ninety-one different used stamps with individual values 

from $0.50 to $4.50
Total CV = $114.55 $30.00

128 94-97 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $25.50 $7.00
129 144 MNH. VF. CV = $30 $8.00
130 50//290. Twenty different mint stamps with individual values from $1 

to $11
Total CV = $66.85 $18.00

131 365-368, 425-432, 446-457 mint, mostly hinged. CV = $21.60 $6.00
132 465-469, 474-477, 486-490, 495-502, 512-520 mint, mostly hinged CV = $17.75 $5.00
133 545-548, 554-557, 603, 631 MNH; 549-553, 558-561, 584-587 mint,

hinged.
CV = $28.75 $8.00

134 742-745, 798-801, 819-822 MNH. CV = $24.25 $7.00
135 944-959, 964, 966-969 MNH. CV = $26.65 $7.50
136 988-991, 992-995, 1008a, 1164-1167 MNH. CV = $22.50 $6.50
137 C1 MNH; C2-C6 mint, hinged. CV = $26 $7.50
138 C15 mint, hinged CV = $27.50 $8.00
139 J5 mint, hinged. CV = $25 $7.00
SAAR
140 1920-1935 Sixty-three different used stamps from 1920-1935 and one

hundred twenty-four from 1947-1958. Many SON cancels. Mounted on 
set of Lighthouse pages. HBO lot.  Postage = $5.

CV = $275 $50.00

141 Seventy-five mint stamps from 1920-1935 and two hundred twenty 
from 1947-1958. Mixed mint, hinged and MNH. On set of Lighthouse 
hingeless album pages in good condition. HBO lot. Postage = $5.           

CV = $275 $60.00

142 Lighthouse spring-back binder (dark blue) in excellent condition for set 
of Saar Lighthouse pages. Adequate for either of the Saar lots listed in 
this auction. HBO lot. Postage = $5.

CV = $275 $5.00

SAINT LUCIA
143 387-402 MNH. CV = $40 $15.00
SAINT PIERRE AND MIQUELON
144 C15-C17 MNH. CV = $52.50 $13.50
145 682, 517, 547-548 block of eight with six labels. MNH. CV = $30 $11.00
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IRAN
99 871-873 MNH. 2020 CV = $44 $11.00
100 337 used. No cert. 2020 CV = $60 $15.00
IRELAND
101 One hundred twenty-seven used, including 70-71, 89, 110, 122, 134, 

152, 156, 183, 187, 195, 1040. Also defective copy of 56. Minimal 
duplication. Club lot.

$15.00

102 65 (pair), 88-89, 126, 483a, C6 mint, mostly hinged. Club lot. CV = $21.75 $5.00
ITALIAN STATES
103 Modena 6 used. Faults. 2016 CV = $47.50 $6.00
104 Modena 14 mint, no gum. Small tear on left. 2016 CV = $200 $19.00
ITALY
105 Trieste C1-C6 mint. Several appear to be MNH. 2020 CV = $166 $41.00
106 Trieste 188-208. Most, if not all, MNH. CV = $51 $17.00
107 268-279 mint, hinged. CV = $140 $43.00
108 331-341 mint, hinged. CV = $153 $47.00
109 495-506 used. CV = $75 $22.00
JAPAN
110 127a, 128a, 141, 143, 145, 148-149, 529, 636 used; 233 mint, 

hinged. Club lot.
$10.00

111 283, 679, 704, ZB1-ZB2, C21, C33, C38 used. Club lot. CV = $27.50 $6.50
112 692//3317a plus prefectures. Sixty different used, including twenty-

nine prefectures. Mostly commemoratives. Club lot.
$5.00

LIBYA
113 1N1-1N13, 1N15, 3N1-3N8, C1-C2 mint, hinged. CV = $107 $29.00
LUXEMBOURG
114 33//926 plus BOB. Thirty-one mixed mint and used, including two S/Ss. CV = $80 $10.00
MADAGASCAR
115 241-255, 259-268, 269-285 MNH. CV = $30 $8.50
116 C45-C50, C51-C53 mint, most MNH. CV = $23.30 $5.50
MALAYA
117 S Ujong 31-33 mint, hinged. CV = $49 $11.00
MARIENWERDER
118 1-14 mint, hinged. CV = $47 $12.00
MEXICO
119 C234a MNH. 2020 CV = $70 $20.00
MICRONESIA
120 132, 133, 142, 232, C43 MNH. Four S/Ss including Desert Storm. CV = $10 $5.00
MIDDLE CONGO
121 Sixty-six mint and five used. Includes 7, 16, 19, 21, J15, J16, J19 2016 CV = $140.65 $28.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

MONACO
122 C45, CB1-CB6 mint, hinged; three are mint no gum. CV = $52.50 $9.00
MONGOLIA
123 62-70 mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $21.70 $6.00
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES
124 11 mint, no gum; 17, 20 and 23 mint, hinged. CV over $100 $15.00
125 164-169, 170-173, B1-B3, C29 and C42 mint. Some are MNH. CV = $20 $5.00
PALAU
126 Several singles, block of eight and Star Trek S/S. All MNH. CV = $18.15 $8.00
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
127 125//948. Ninety-one different used stamps with individual values 

from $0.50 to $4.50
Total CV = $114.55 $30.00

128 94-97 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $25.50 $7.00
129 144 MNH. VF. CV = $30 $8.00
130 50//290. Twenty different mint stamps with individual values from $1 

to $11
Total CV = $66.85 $18.00

131 365-368, 425-432, 446-457 mint, mostly hinged. CV = $21.60 $6.00
132 465-469, 474-477, 486-490, 495-502, 512-520 mint, mostly hinged CV = $17.75 $5.00
133 545-548, 554-557, 603, 631 MNH; 549-553, 558-561, 584-587 mint,

hinged.
CV = $28.75 $8.00

134 742-745, 798-801, 819-822 MNH. CV = $24.25 $7.00
135 944-959, 964, 966-969 MNH. CV = $26.65 $7.50
136 988-991, 992-995, 1008a, 1164-1167 MNH. CV = $22.50 $6.50
137 C1 MNH; C2-C6 mint, hinged. CV = $26 $7.50
138 C15 mint, hinged CV = $27.50 $8.00
139 J5 mint, hinged. CV = $25 $7.00
SAAR
140 1920-1935 Sixty-three different used stamps from 1920-1935 and one

hundred twenty-four from 1947-1958. Many SON cancels. Mounted on 
set of Lighthouse pages. HBO lot.  Postage = $5.

CV = $275 $50.00

141 Seventy-five mint stamps from 1920-1935 and two hundred twenty 
from 1947-1958. Mixed mint, hinged and MNH. On set of Lighthouse 
hingeless album pages in good condition. HBO lot. Postage = $5.           

CV = $275 $60.00

142 Lighthouse spring-back binder (dark blue) in excellent condition for set 
of Saar Lighthouse pages. Adequate for either of the Saar lots listed in 
this auction. HBO lot. Postage = $5.

CV = $275 $5.00

SAINT LUCIA
143 387-402 MNH. CV = $40 $15.00
SAINT PIERRE AND MIQUELON
144 C15-C17 MNH. CV = $52.50 $13.50
145 682, 517, 547-548 block of eight with six labels. MNH. CV = $30 $11.00
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SALVADOR
146 586, C69-C70 MNH. CV = $36.50 $12.00
SIERRA LEONE
147 173-175, 177-181, 183-185 mint, hinged. CV = $52.50 $12.00
SINGAPORE
148 Twenty-one MNH sets from 2001, 2006-2007. Nearly complete for 

period.
CV = $52.50 $36.00

SOMALI COAST
149 6//204. Thirty-eight different mint stamps. 2020 CV = $82.75 $20.00
SPAIN
150 218 mint, hinged. Good. 2020 CV = $200 $50.00
151 Retired circuit book with a number of early issues plus BOB. Includes 

Goya Nudes. Mostly mint.
CV = $90 $12.00

WORLDWIDE
152 Over four hundred mint and used. Includes recent Canada, older 

Germany, Belgium. Individual values up to $2.50.
CV approx. $150 $10.00

153 Over five hundred mixed mint, MNH and used stamps from over twenty 
A-B countries plus Chile and Germany. Includes Australia 130 and C4, 
British Honduras 167-169 and J1-J2 mint. 

CV approx. $150 $10.00

154 Approximately four hundred mixed mint and used with individual values 
to $3.25. Includes over ninety Belgium plus Brazil, Bolivia, Canada, 
Cuba, Ireland, Germany, India, Syria and over twenty other countries.

CV = $125-$150 $10.00

155 Over five hundred mixed mint, MNH and used stamps from Colombia, 
Cuba, Czechoslovakia, Canada, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, and 
Germany. Individual values to $4.25.

$15.00

WORLDWIDE: BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
156 Cyprus 19//160. Forty-two stamps; Malta 8//228. Thirty-four stamps. 

Mixed mint and used.
CV = $450 $67.00

157 GB O4 mint, Offices in Morocco, Aden, Bahrain, Qatar, Kuwait, Oman,
Sudan, Zanzibar. Mixed mint and used.

CV approx. $375 $69.00

WORLDWIDE: MIDDLE EAST
158 Algeria 65//248. Twelve mixed mint and used. Lebanon  Thirty-three 

mixed mint and used. 
CV = $110 $19.00

159 Lebanon and Syria retired circuit book. Mixed mint and used. CV = $240 $42.00
WORLDWIDE: PACIFIC
160 Selection of Micronesia and Marshall Islands S/Ss and singles. MNH. CV = $15.80 $6.00

BARGAIN BIN
USA
161 E2 used. Thin. CV = $45 $2.50
162 Eighteen early used airmails, including C8. CV = $46.95 $10.00
163 231(2), 232, 234-237 used. Higher values have faults. CV = $73.60 $7.50

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

164 Thirteen early commemoratives, mixed mint and used. CV = $56.30 $10.00
165 PR9 mint, no gum. CV = $40 $7.50
166 752 horizontal gutter pair; R155A with inverted overprint; eleven early 

revenues, some with faults.
$3.50

167 BK154, BK163. Unexploded booklets. Face = $6.60; CV = $23.50 $5.00
168 Two Inauguration covers: Clinton-Gore and Nelson Rockefeller (1974 

VP).
$3.50

169 397 MNH; 397 plate number single MNH; 548 block of four with 
hinging on top (bottom two stamps are MNH).

CV = $96 $12.50

170 565 MNH. VF; 562, 568, 622 mint, hinged. F-VF. 2016 CV = $59.50 $7.50
171 410, 441, 494, 603, 723 mint coil pairs. Significant separation on 494. CV = $119.50 $15.00
172 498a, 499e, C39a, C60a. MNH Booklet panes. CV = $39.50 $5.00
173 73 used. Poorly centered. 2018 CV = $65 $7.50
174 260 used. VG. Some oxidation. 2018 CV = $150 $20.00
175 284 used, good; 288 used, fine. 2018 CV = $38 $6.00
176 294 mint, hinged; 299 used. Poor centering. 2018 CV = $49 $6.00
177 309, 323, 328, 330 used. Good-fine. 2018 CV = $59 $9.00
178 157 used. VF. SE on R. CV = $22.50 $2.50
179 648, 659, 660, 648 mint, hinged. 2018 CV = $21.25 $4.00
180 Fifteen high denomination used stamps. Includes 832-834, 2122, 

2544A, 3410A-3410E.
CV = $38.50 $9.00

AUSTRALIA
181 263-265 MNH gutter blocks (8 each). CV = $55 $9.00
182 L1//149 Twelve MNH sets. CV = $153 $25.00
183 3 die I, II; 38-39, 46-48, 51, 53, 125 used. CV = $280 $49.00
184 One hundred classic used including 3, 29, 34, 45, 48, 50, 51, 105, 

124, 148, 153, O4. 
2020 CV = $460 $46.00

AUSTRIA
185 557//567. Ten mint, hinged stamps. CV = $55 $8.00
186 596-597, 599-604, 609, 612-613 mint, some MNH. CV = $67 $9.50
187 269-271 mint, hinged. CV = $120 $21.00
188 264-267 mint, hinged. CV = $37.50 $5.00
189 604-607, 609, 611-612, 615, 617//39. Twenty-three mint, mostly 

MNH.
CV = $45 $8.00

190 618A-630B mixed mint and used. 688-702 mint, hinged plus 702 
used.

$5.00

191 C47-C53 MNH; C54, C56 mint, hinged. CV = $22.30 $4.00
BAHAMAS
192 116-124, 125(2) mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $16.25 $3.50
BAHRAIN
193 14 used. Heavy cancel. CV = $260 $50.00
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SALVADOR
146 586, C69-C70 MNH. CV = $36.50 $12.00
SIERRA LEONE
147 173-175, 177-181, 183-185 mint, hinged. CV = $52.50 $12.00
SINGAPORE
148 Twenty-one MNH sets from 2001, 2006-2007. Nearly complete for 

period.
CV = $52.50 $36.00

SOMALI COAST
149 6//204. Thirty-eight different mint stamps. 2020 CV = $82.75 $20.00
SPAIN
150 218 mint, hinged. Good. 2020 CV = $200 $50.00
151 Retired circuit book with a number of early issues plus BOB. Includes 

Goya Nudes. Mostly mint.
CV = $90 $12.00

WORLDWIDE
152 Over four hundred mint and used. Includes recent Canada, older 

Germany, Belgium. Individual values up to $2.50.
CV approx. $150 $10.00

153 Over five hundred mixed mint, MNH and used stamps from over twenty 
A-B countries plus Chile and Germany. Includes Australia 130 and C4, 
British Honduras 167-169 and J1-J2 mint. 

CV approx. $150 $10.00

154 Approximately four hundred mixed mint and used with individual values 
to $3.25. Includes over ninety Belgium plus Brazil, Bolivia, Canada, 
Cuba, Ireland, Germany, India, Syria and over twenty other countries.

CV = $125-$150 $10.00

155 Over five hundred mixed mint, MNH and used stamps from Colombia, 
Cuba, Czechoslovakia, Canada, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, and 
Germany. Individual values to $4.25.

$15.00

WORLDWIDE: BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
156 Cyprus 19//160. Forty-two stamps; Malta 8//228. Thirty-four stamps. 

Mixed mint and used.
CV = $450 $67.00

157 GB O4 mint, Offices in Morocco, Aden, Bahrain, Qatar, Kuwait, Oman,
Sudan, Zanzibar. Mixed mint and used.

CV approx. $375 $69.00

WORLDWIDE: MIDDLE EAST
158 Algeria 65//248. Twelve mixed mint and used. Lebanon  Thirty-three 

mixed mint and used. 
CV = $110 $19.00

159 Lebanon and Syria retired circuit book. Mixed mint and used. CV = $240 $42.00
WORLDWIDE: PACIFIC
160 Selection of Micronesia and Marshall Islands S/Ss and singles. MNH. CV = $15.80 $6.00

BARGAIN BIN
USA
161 E2 used. Thin. CV = $45 $2.50
162 Eighteen early used airmails, including C8. CV = $46.95 $10.00
163 231(2), 232, 234-237 used. Higher values have faults. CV = $73.60 $7.50

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

164 Thirteen early commemoratives, mixed mint and used. CV = $56.30 $10.00
165 PR9 mint, no gum. CV = $40 $7.50
166 752 horizontal gutter pair; R155A with inverted overprint; eleven early 

revenues, some with faults.
$3.50

167 BK154, BK163. Unexploded booklets. Face = $6.60; CV = $23.50 $5.00
168 Two Inauguration covers: Clinton-Gore and Nelson Rockefeller (1974 

VP).
$3.50

169 397 MNH; 397 plate number single MNH; 548 block of four with 
hinging on top (bottom two stamps are MNH).

CV = $96 $12.50

170 565 MNH. VF; 562, 568, 622 mint, hinged. F-VF. 2016 CV = $59.50 $7.50
171 410, 441, 494, 603, 723 mint coil pairs. Significant separation on 494. CV = $119.50 $15.00
172 498a, 499e, C39a, C60a. MNH Booklet panes. CV = $39.50 $5.00
173 73 used. Poorly centered. 2018 CV = $65 $7.50
174 260 used. VG. Some oxidation. 2018 CV = $150 $20.00
175 284 used, good; 288 used, fine. 2018 CV = $38 $6.00
176 294 mint, hinged; 299 used. Poor centering. 2018 CV = $49 $6.00
177 309, 323, 328, 330 used. Good-fine. 2018 CV = $59 $9.00
178 157 used. VF. SE on R. CV = $22.50 $2.50
179 648, 659, 660, 648 mint, hinged. 2018 CV = $21.25 $4.00
180 Fifteen high denomination used stamps. Includes 832-834, 2122, 

2544A, 3410A-3410E.
CV = $38.50 $9.00

AUSTRALIA
181 263-265 MNH gutter blocks (8 each). CV = $55 $9.00
182 L1//149 Twelve MNH sets. CV = $153 $25.00
183 3 die I, II; 38-39, 46-48, 51, 53, 125 used. CV = $280 $49.00
184 One hundred classic used including 3, 29, 34, 45, 48, 50, 51, 105, 

124, 148, 153, O4. 
2020 CV = $460 $46.00

AUSTRIA
185 557//567. Ten mint, hinged stamps. CV = $55 $8.00
186 596-597, 599-604, 609, 612-613 mint, some MNH. CV = $67 $9.50
187 269-271 mint, hinged. CV = $120 $21.00
188 264-267 mint, hinged. CV = $37.50 $5.00
189 604-607, 609, 611-612, 615, 617//39. Twenty-three mint, mostly 

MNH.
CV = $45 $8.00

190 618A-630B mixed mint and used. 688-702 mint, hinged plus 702 
used.

$5.00

191 C47-C53 MNH; C54, C56 mint, hinged. CV = $22.30 $4.00
BAHAMAS
192 116-124, 125(2) mint, hinged. 2016 CV = $16.25 $3.50
BAHRAIN
193 14 used. Heavy cancel. CV = $260 $50.00
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BARBADOS
194 226, 246 mint, hinged. 2017 CV = $46.50 $7.50
BELGIUM
195 B466-B468 MNH. 2010 CV = $165 $20.00
196 389 on FDC with S/S. See footnote after #2 for S/S description. $4.00
BOLIVIA
197 44-45 used; 46 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $68 $7.50
BRITISH GUIANA
198 153 mint, possibly MNH. F-VF. CV = $30 $6.00
CAMEROUN
199 Sixty-seven mixed mint and used, mostly different. $3.50
CANADA
200 276-277 first day covers. Canadian CV = $15 $3.50
201 753-756, 756A. MNH. Four corner blocks of four of each value plus 

S/S. In original packaging. Face value $30.65. 
CV for singles =

$60.30.
Unitrade CV
for blocks =

$120

$20.00

202 724-726. Four MNH corner blocks of four of each value. In original 
packaging. Face = $40.88.

CV of individual
stamps =

$81.60.
Unitrade CV
for  clocks =

$150

$22.00

203 85 MNH. VF. 2017 CV = $90 $19.00
204 E4 used; J12 mint, hinged. 2017 CV = $22.50 $3.50
205 E1-E2 used; E3 mint, hinged. E2 has SE on R. 2010 CV = $47.50 $10.00
206 C1 mint, hinged; C2-C3 used. C2 has SE on L. 2010 CV = $56 $11.00
207 200 (faulty), 211-216 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $45.90 $7.50
208 158 used with perfin “SUNLIFE”. 2010 CV = $65 $20.00
209 199, 209 mint, hinged; 203 used. 2010 CV = $56 $12.00
210 131-134 used. 2010 CV = $81 $17.50
211 105 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $18 $3.50
212 101-102 used. 2010 CV = $270 $50.00
213 85-86 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $85 $20.00
214 55 used with clear Vancouver CDS cancel. 2010 CV = $175 $35.00
215 15 used. 2010 CV = $37.50 $7.00
216 39, 47 used. 47 has torn UL corner; precancelled Montreal. 2010 CV = 102.50 $7.50
217 202-204 mint, hinged. CV = $65 $12.50
218 316//372 most MNH pairs, including 321, 334, 362-363. CV approx. $50 $10.00
219 143 MNH block of four; 141 margin number block of four. MNH. VF. CV = $98 $15.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

CHAD
220 C284a MNH; C253 CTO; MNH sheet of four containing 656, 661, 674, 

700 (unlisted).
Est. CV = $25 $4.00

CONGO
221 90//1094, C1//C308 most MNH. CV = $141 $16.00
CUBA
222 50 mint, hinged with light foxing; 51-52 mint, no gum. CV = $52 $4.00
DENMARK
223 Seventy classic used including 4a, 18, 76, 129, 176, 160, 134, P2. 2020 CV = $324 $32.00
DOMINICA
224 241//804. Forty-five mint, hinged souvenir sheets. CV = $117.95 $5.00
EGYPT
225 Twenty-five classic mint including 233 MNH and C1. F-VF. 2020 CV = $109 $11.00
FIUME
226 116, 117, 119 mint, hinged. Poor centering. No certs. CV = $101.50 $10.00
227 164-168 mint, hinged. No certs. CV = $23 $5.00
FRANCE
228 22. mint, regummed. Small expertly repaired tear. CV = $140 $10.00
229 Reunion. Four hundred eighty-three mint and used stamps,1885-1974.

Early issues, Vichy issues, showpieces, socked on the nose cancels, 
reusable glassine interleaving.

CV = $2,760 $550.00

230 244//307, B44//B113, C6-C7 mixed mint and used. CV = $97 $14.00
231 700-705 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $70 $13.00
232 556, 760, 1010, 1049-1051, 1054-1055, 1124-1130, 1185-1191, 

1240-1242 mint, many MNH.
2015 CV = $59.40 $6.00

FRENCH SOUTHERN AND ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES
233 8-10 on cover with Terre Adelie postmark $11.00
GERMAN STATES
234 Wurttemberg 9, 41, 42, 44 used. CV = $151.25 $30.00
235 North German Confederation 11, 13, 16-19, 21-22 used. CV = $132.25 $25.00
236 Thurn and Taxis (northern) 10 used; 13, 21, 25 mint. CV = $57.75 $12.00
237 Prussia 16, 17, 20 mint; 5, 6, 18 used. CV = $76.85 $17.50
238 Saxony 15, 17, 18 MNG; 5, 9 used. CV = $28.35 $7.50
239 Hamburg 12, 22, 23, 23a, 25 mint; 26 used. Most have some faults; 

no certs.
$15.00

240 Hanover 3, 19-22, 23a used. All have faults. CV = $239.50 $25.00
241 Brunswick 12 (single) used; 24-26 mint (26 MNG). CV = $43.50 $9.00
242 Bavaria. Thirty-four different from 1870-1913. Mostly used. $10.00
243 Baden 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 17, 22, 28 used plus seven additional stamps, 

several of which are faulty. Listed stamps are sound.
CV of sound stamps

over $300
$75.00

244 Bavaria 94-114, used, no certs; 117-135 mint, hinged. CV = $48 $8.00
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BARBADOS
194 226, 246 mint, hinged. 2017 CV = $46.50 $7.50
BELGIUM
195 B466-B468 MNH. 2010 CV = $165 $20.00
196 389 on FDC with S/S. See footnote after #2 for S/S description. $4.00
BOLIVIA
197 44-45 used; 46 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $68 $7.50
BRITISH GUIANA
198 153 mint, possibly MNH. F-VF. CV = $30 $6.00
CAMEROUN
199 Sixty-seven mixed mint and used, mostly different. $3.50
CANADA
200 276-277 first day covers. Canadian CV = $15 $3.50
201 753-756, 756A. MNH. Four corner blocks of four of each value plus 

S/S. In original packaging. Face value $30.65. 
CV for singles =

$60.30.
Unitrade CV
for blocks =

$120

$20.00

202 724-726. Four MNH corner blocks of four of each value. In original 
packaging. Face = $40.88.

CV of individual
stamps =

$81.60.
Unitrade CV
for  clocks =

$150

$22.00

203 85 MNH. VF. 2017 CV = $90 $19.00
204 E4 used; J12 mint, hinged. 2017 CV = $22.50 $3.50
205 E1-E2 used; E3 mint, hinged. E2 has SE on R. 2010 CV = $47.50 $10.00
206 C1 mint, hinged; C2-C3 used. C2 has SE on L. 2010 CV = $56 $11.00
207 200 (faulty), 211-216 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $45.90 $7.50
208 158 used with perfin “SUNLIFE”. 2010 CV = $65 $20.00
209 199, 209 mint, hinged; 203 used. 2010 CV = $56 $12.00
210 131-134 used. 2010 CV = $81 $17.50
211 105 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $18 $3.50
212 101-102 used. 2010 CV = $270 $50.00
213 85-86 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $85 $20.00
214 55 used with clear Vancouver CDS cancel. 2010 CV = $175 $35.00
215 15 used. 2010 CV = $37.50 $7.00
216 39, 47 used. 47 has torn UL corner; precancelled Montreal. 2010 CV = 102.50 $7.50
217 202-204 mint, hinged. CV = $65 $12.50
218 316//372 most MNH pairs, including 321, 334, 362-363. CV approx. $50 $10.00
219 143 MNH block of four; 141 margin number block of four. MNH. VF. CV = $98 $15.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

CHAD
220 C284a MNH; C253 CTO; MNH sheet of four containing 656, 661, 674, 

700 (unlisted).
Est. CV = $25 $4.00

CONGO
221 90//1094, C1//C308 most MNH. CV = $141 $16.00
CUBA
222 50 mint, hinged with light foxing; 51-52 mint, no gum. CV = $52 $4.00
DENMARK
223 Seventy classic used including 4a, 18, 76, 129, 176, 160, 134, P2. 2020 CV = $324 $32.00
DOMINICA
224 241//804. Forty-five mint, hinged souvenir sheets. CV = $117.95 $5.00
EGYPT
225 Twenty-five classic mint including 233 MNH and C1. F-VF. 2020 CV = $109 $11.00
FIUME
226 116, 117, 119 mint, hinged. Poor centering. No certs. CV = $101.50 $10.00
227 164-168 mint, hinged. No certs. CV = $23 $5.00
FRANCE
228 22. mint, regummed. Small expertly repaired tear. CV = $140 $10.00
229 Reunion. Four hundred eighty-three mint and used stamps,1885-1974.

Early issues, Vichy issues, showpieces, socked on the nose cancels, 
reusable glassine interleaving.

CV = $2,760 $550.00

230 244//307, B44//B113, C6-C7 mixed mint and used. CV = $97 $14.00
231 700-705 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $70 $13.00
232 556, 760, 1010, 1049-1051, 1054-1055, 1124-1130, 1185-1191, 

1240-1242 mint, many MNH.
2015 CV = $59.40 $6.00

FRENCH SOUTHERN AND ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES
233 8-10 on cover with Terre Adelie postmark $11.00
GERMAN STATES
234 Wurttemberg 9, 41, 42, 44 used. CV = $151.25 $30.00
235 North German Confederation 11, 13, 16-19, 21-22 used. CV = $132.25 $25.00
236 Thurn and Taxis (northern) 10 used; 13, 21, 25 mint. CV = $57.75 $12.00
237 Prussia 16, 17, 20 mint; 5, 6, 18 used. CV = $76.85 $17.50
238 Saxony 15, 17, 18 MNG; 5, 9 used. CV = $28.35 $7.50
239 Hamburg 12, 22, 23, 23a, 25 mint; 26 used. Most have some faults; 

no certs.
$15.00

240 Hanover 3, 19-22, 23a used. All have faults. CV = $239.50 $25.00
241 Brunswick 12 (single) used; 24-26 mint (26 MNG). CV = $43.50 $9.00
242 Bavaria. Thirty-four different from 1870-1913. Mostly used. $10.00
243 Baden 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 17, 22, 28 used plus seven additional stamps, 

several of which are faulty. Listed stamps are sound.
CV of sound stamps

over $300
$75.00

244 Bavaria 94-114, used, no certs; 117-135 mint, hinged. CV = $48 $8.00
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245 Bavaria 136-155 used, no certs; 156-175 mint, hinged. CV = $45 $8.00
246 Bavaria 193-211 mixed mint and used, no certs; 212-230 mostly mint, 

hinged.
CV = $46 $9.00

247 Bavaria O16-O18 used; O20-O33 mostly used. No certs. CV = $47.75 $8.00
GERMANY
248 9N54 and 9N104 MH; 9N112 (pair w control # in selvage) and 9N115 

MNH. F/VF. 
2011 CV = $56 $9.00

249 3, 14, 17, 21 used. CV = $198 CV = $198 $40.00
250 Fifty-three different stamps from 1878-1902. Mixed mint and used. $7.50
251 1751//1887 MNH. Medium packet. Mild duplication. CV = $191 $48.00
252 2222-2269, 2761a, 2761b, 2247a, 2247b MNH. Includes S/Ss. CV = $137 $24.00
253 Postcard with B306-8 and 634, special cancel celebrating the 

bicentennial of Goethe’s birth and cancelled on his birthday, Scott 668 
on postcard celebrating 900th anniversary of Nuremberg, Scott B146 on
piece with German Art Day Cancel.

CV (stamps only) =
$96.50

$25.00

254 1943-1947, B246-B291, B296-B297 MNH. CV = $41.30 $12.00
GIBRALTAR
255 96-99 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $30 $6.00
GREAT BRITAIN
256 179 used. Light cancel. F-VF. CV = $75 $8.00
257 223 used. VF. Light cancel. 2010 CV = $100 $20.00
258 132-134 used. CV = $76.50 $8.50
259 Seventy-five Machins, mixed mint and used, mostly regionals. $9.50
260 4, 32, 44, 48 used, all with faults. CV = $555 $8.00
261 101 mint, no gum. Rounded LR corner. Position D-A. CV =$60 $8.00
262 1040, 1094, 1139A, 1140. Complete booklets. CV = $57.50 $6.00
263 Seventy-three mostly used, including 309-312, 372-374, 1445-1448. 2016 CV = $132 $15.00
264 43, Plate 12 used. Position B-E. Good. 2015 CV = $62.50 $3.50
265 61, Plate 19 used. Position H-A. Good. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $50 $2.50
266 67, Plate 12 used. Position B-K. Fine. Moderate cancel. 2015 CV = $60 $3.00
267 68, Plate 19 used. Position J-C used. Fine-VF. Moderate cancel. 2015 CV = $65 $3.50
268 82, Plate 21 used. Position A-E. VF. Light cancel. Short perfs on bottom. 2015 CV = $40 $2.50
269 33 used. Twelve Plate 80 and eleven Plate 81. Different positions. 2010 CV = $63 $3.50
270 33 used. Six Plate 98 and eleven Plate 100. Different positions. 2010 CV = $75 $4.00
271 33 used. Sixteen Plate 102 and eight Plate 103. Different positions. 2010 CV = $74 $4.00
272 33 used. Seven Plate 113. Different positions. 2010 CV = $105 $5.50
273 138 used (dull green). VF. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $40 $4.00
274 138a used. (dark green) Fine. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $70 $7.50
GUINEA-BISSAU
275 568-570, 627-634, 727-733, 772-779 MNH. CV = $51 $10.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

HAITI
276 913, C19-C21, plus unlisted airmail birds. $5.00
HONG KONG
277 156, 157B, 160, 163, 165A used; 159B mint, hinged. 2014 CV = $21.75 $3.50
278 154//163, J6. Thirteen stamps, mostly used, slight duplication. CV = $34 $4.50
ICELAND
279 #217A, #249, #251. MLH. 2016 CV = $18.75 $3.50
IRAN
280 1015-1019 on FDC CV (stamps only) =

$75
$20.00

ISRAEL
281 269//568. 22 different plate blocks of four. Four have minor faults. 2011 CV as singles

= $24
$4.50

282 C14 normal plus double print error, both mint, hinged with tabs. $8.00
ITALY
283 73 mint, no gun; 78 mint, hinged. CV = $ 89 $6.00
284 1292//2531. Twenty-six different mint, most MNH. CV approx. $60 $10.50
285 641//861. Twenty-three used, including seven sets, C111 and C113. 2013 CV = $45 $5.00
286 239, 252 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $30.50 $5.00
287 Trieste C6 used pair. VF. CDS. CV = $50 $13.00
288 1883-1888 MNH. Columbus Issue. CV = $28.25 $9.00
JAMAICA
289 Fifty classic used including 1, 11, 23, 25a, 39, 108. 2020 CV = $120 $12.00
JAPAN
290 164//3330; Z119//Z765; B47. Thirty-seven used including 186-187, 

282, 518, 735. Club lot.
CV = $50.95 $5.00

JORDAN
291 Twenty-nine stamps, mixed mint and used. $3.50
LAOS
292 One hundred forty-four stamps mostly different, many mint. Includes 

C1-C2, C7-C12 and an airmail cover.
$15.00

MALAGASY
293 C54 used. 2017 CV = $65 $13.00
MAURITANIA
294 261-265, C16B, C66-C70, C81-C83 MNH. VF. CV = $42 $7.00
MEMEL
295 Forty-three different, mostly mint. $10.00
MEXICO
296 Seventy-two BOB items, mixed MHN, mint, hinged and used. Highlights 

include C209, E13, RA3 used and C331a, C126, C344 and Q10 mint. 
Club lot.

CV over $75 $7.50
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Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

245 Bavaria 136-155 used, no certs; 156-175 mint, hinged. CV = $45 $8.00
246 Bavaria 193-211 mixed mint and used, no certs; 212-230 mostly mint, 

hinged.
CV = $46 $9.00

247 Bavaria O16-O18 used; O20-O33 mostly used. No certs. CV = $47.75 $8.00
GERMANY
248 9N54 and 9N104 MH; 9N112 (pair w control # in selvage) and 9N115 

MNH. F/VF. 
2011 CV = $56 $9.00

249 3, 14, 17, 21 used. CV = $198 CV = $198 $40.00
250 Fifty-three different stamps from 1878-1902. Mixed mint and used. $7.50
251 1751//1887 MNH. Medium packet. Mild duplication. CV = $191 $48.00
252 2222-2269, 2761a, 2761b, 2247a, 2247b MNH. Includes S/Ss. CV = $137 $24.00
253 Postcard with B306-8 and 634, special cancel celebrating the 

bicentennial of Goethe’s birth and cancelled on his birthday, Scott 668 
on postcard celebrating 900th anniversary of Nuremberg, Scott B146 on
piece with German Art Day Cancel.

CV (stamps only) =
$96.50

$25.00

254 1943-1947, B246-B291, B296-B297 MNH. CV = $41.30 $12.00
GIBRALTAR
255 96-99 mint, hinged. F-VF. CV = $30 $6.00
GREAT BRITAIN
256 179 used. Light cancel. F-VF. CV = $75 $8.00
257 223 used. VF. Light cancel. 2010 CV = $100 $20.00
258 132-134 used. CV = $76.50 $8.50
259 Seventy-five Machins, mixed mint and used, mostly regionals. $9.50
260 4, 32, 44, 48 used, all with faults. CV = $555 $8.00
261 101 mint, no gum. Rounded LR corner. Position D-A. CV =$60 $8.00
262 1040, 1094, 1139A, 1140. Complete booklets. CV = $57.50 $6.00
263 Seventy-three mostly used, including 309-312, 372-374, 1445-1448. 2016 CV = $132 $15.00
264 43, Plate 12 used. Position B-E. Good. 2015 CV = $62.50 $3.50
265 61, Plate 19 used. Position H-A. Good. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $50 $2.50
266 67, Plate 12 used. Position B-K. Fine. Moderate cancel. 2015 CV = $60 $3.00
267 68, Plate 19 used. Position J-C used. Fine-VF. Moderate cancel. 2015 CV = $65 $3.50
268 82, Plate 21 used. Position A-E. VF. Light cancel. Short perfs on bottom. 2015 CV = $40 $2.50
269 33 used. Twelve Plate 80 and eleven Plate 81. Different positions. 2010 CV = $63 $3.50
270 33 used. Six Plate 98 and eleven Plate 100. Different positions. 2010 CV = $75 $4.00
271 33 used. Sixteen Plate 102 and eight Plate 103. Different positions. 2010 CV = $74 $4.00
272 33 used. Seven Plate 113. Different positions. 2010 CV = $105 $5.50
273 138 used (dull green). VF. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $40 $4.00
274 138a used. (dark green) Fine. Light cancel. 2015 CV = $70 $7.50
GUINEA-BISSAU
275 568-570, 627-634, 727-733, 772-779 MNH. CV = $51 $10.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

HAITI
276 913, C19-C21, plus unlisted airmail birds. $5.00
HONG KONG
277 156, 157B, 160, 163, 165A used; 159B mint, hinged. 2014 CV = $21.75 $3.50
278 154//163, J6. Thirteen stamps, mostly used, slight duplication. CV = $34 $4.50
ICELAND
279 #217A, #249, #251. MLH. 2016 CV = $18.75 $3.50
IRAN
280 1015-1019 on FDC CV (stamps only) =

$75
$20.00

ISRAEL
281 269//568. 22 different plate blocks of four. Four have minor faults. 2011 CV as singles

= $24
$4.50

282 C14 normal plus double print error, both mint, hinged with tabs. $8.00
ITALY
283 73 mint, no gun; 78 mint, hinged. CV = $ 89 $6.00
284 1292//2531. Twenty-six different mint, most MNH. CV approx. $60 $10.50
285 641//861. Twenty-three used, including seven sets, C111 and C113. 2013 CV = $45 $5.00
286 239, 252 mint, hinged. 2010 CV = $30.50 $5.00
287 Trieste C6 used pair. VF. CDS. CV = $50 $13.00
288 1883-1888 MNH. Columbus Issue. CV = $28.25 $9.00
JAMAICA
289 Fifty classic used including 1, 11, 23, 25a, 39, 108. 2020 CV = $120 $12.00
JAPAN
290 164//3330; Z119//Z765; B47. Thirty-seven used including 186-187, 

282, 518, 735. Club lot.
CV = $50.95 $5.00

JORDAN
291 Twenty-nine stamps, mixed mint and used. $3.50
LAOS
292 One hundred forty-four stamps mostly different, many mint. Includes 

C1-C2, C7-C12 and an airmail cover.
$15.00

MALAGASY
293 C54 used. 2017 CV = $65 $13.00
MAURITANIA
294 261-265, C16B, C66-C70, C81-C83 MNH. VF. CV = $42 $7.00
MEMEL
295 Forty-three different, mostly mint. $10.00
MEXICO
296 Seventy-two BOB items, mixed MHN, mint, hinged and used. Highlights 

include C209, E13, RA3 used and C331a, C126, C344 and Q10 mint. 
Club lot.

CV over $75 $7.50
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Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

NETHERLANDS
297 Twenty -four MNH and two used S/Ss. Includes 1108, 1129a, 1137-

1138, 1143, 1181, B670b, B740
2015 CV over $100 $10.00

NEW ZEALAND
298 130-131 mint, hinged. CV = $43 $6.00
NORTH BORNEO
299 35//43. Eight Imperf mint hinged. CV = $160 $29.00
PARAGUAY
300 C629, unlisted S/S of C615 CV = $46.25 $5.00
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
301 21-23, 52-59, 72-84, 109-117 mixed MNH, mint, hinged and used. CV = $103 $22.00
PORTUGAL
302 7 mint. Gum status unclear, may be no gum. Cut to shape. CV = $600 $30.00
303 602a MNH. S/S. CV = $125 $22.00
304 Forty-five classic used including 64, 212, 298N. 2020 CV = $118 $12.00
RUSSIA
305 1230-1233 used. Pulled perf on 1230. 2010 CV = $40 $7.00
SAN MARINO
306 320-326, C81 mint, hinged. CV = $39 $8.00
307 Q31 mint, hinged. CV = $29 $5.00
SARDINIA
308 P2 mint, no gum. Four good margins. VF. CV = $180 $19.00
SOUTH AFRICA
309 200-209, 213, 269-277 used; 210-212 mint, hinged. CV over $36 $5.00
SWEDEN
310 1386, 1473, 1681-1690, 1713-12 mint, some MNH. CV = $32 $7.50
311 2019a, 2031a, 2090a, 2100a. MNH complete booklets. CV = $79 $10.00
SWITZERLAND
312 B206 mint, hinged. CV = $175 $35.00
313 158a, 888, 930, 1123, 1158-1162, 1142-1148 plus unexploded 

booklet from 1977 regular issue.
CV = $72 $11.00

314 271 and C132 on Philatelic Expo Cover. CV (stamps only) =
$40.25

$9.00

315 B170//B291. Six MNH semi-postal sets. 2016 CV = $57 $7.00
316 B162//B 236. Five used semi-postal sets. VF. 2013 CV = $110 $12.00
SYRIA
317 327//1251, RA4-RA5, RA8-RA10. Thirty mixed mint and used. CV = $190 $24.00
318 RA3, RA5, RA7 pair, RA10 used. CV = $146.50 $19.00
THAILAND
319 1923-1926 used singles (forty-four stamps); seven booklets from 

1990s.
$13.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
320 M13a mint, hinged. Double overprint. CV = $175 $22.00
UNITED NATIONS
321 Twelve MNH sets. Includes Geneva/Vienna/NY. World Heritage sets 

and others.
CV = $66 $15.00

URUGUAY
322 2406. MNH strip of three. CV = $16 $3.50
VATICAN CITY
323 Four mint, hinged sets, including 169-70 and 189-91. 2013 CV = $38 $4.00
YUGOSLAVIA
324 335-337 mint, hinged. CV = $16.50 $3.50
WORLDWIDE
325 United Nations FDCs, 21 FDCs, all large with cachets. 1993-2000. Plus

one Year of The Tiger for Ireland #1097-1100.  MNH in a large three-
page folded pamphlet.

CV for stamps =
$170

$20.00

326 Cigar box bursting with treasures - old to modern. Noted Sweden, 
Albania, Turkey, Germany and many others. Thousands of stamps.

$25.00

WORLDWIDE: BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
327 Antigua 99 mint, hinged; British Guiana 124 mint, hinged; Jamaica 10

used.
2017 CV = $40.50 $5.00

328 Australia 648, 675a, 704a; British Honduras 286a; Singapore 448, 
484. All MNH.

CV = $16.10 $3.50

WORLDWIDE: EUROPE
329 Belgium B371a; Iceland 788; Netherlands 661b, B667b. All MNH. CV = $26 $4.00
330 Gibraltar 385a-385f, 716a-716d; Isle of Man 747a; Ireland 1052a, 

1164a. All MNH.
CV = $20.55 $3.50

331 Monaco C20a MNH; Netherlands 460Bd MNH booklet. CV = $27.50 $4.00
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NETHERLANDS
297 Twenty -four MNH and two used S/Ss. Includes 1108, 1129a, 1137-

1138, 1143, 1181, B670b, B740
2015 CV over $100 $10.00

NEW ZEALAND
298 130-131 mint, hinged. CV = $43 $6.00
NORTH BORNEO
299 35//43. Eight Imperf mint hinged. CV = $160 $29.00
PARAGUAY
300 C629, unlisted S/S of C615 CV = $46.25 $5.00
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
301 21-23, 52-59, 72-84, 109-117 mixed MNH, mint, hinged and used. CV = $103 $22.00
PORTUGAL
302 7 mint. Gum status unclear, may be no gum. Cut to shape. CV = $600 $30.00
303 602a MNH. S/S. CV = $125 $22.00
304 Forty-five classic used including 64, 212, 298N. 2020 CV = $118 $12.00
RUSSIA
305 1230-1233 used. Pulled perf on 1230. 2010 CV = $40 $7.00
SAN MARINO
306 320-326, C81 mint, hinged. CV = $39 $8.00
307 Q31 mint, hinged. CV = $29 $5.00
SARDINIA
308 P2 mint, no gum. Four good margins. VF. CV = $180 $19.00
SOUTH AFRICA
309 200-209, 213, 269-277 used; 210-212 mint, hinged. CV over $36 $5.00
SWEDEN
310 1386, 1473, 1681-1690, 1713-12 mint, some MNH. CV = $32 $7.50
311 2019a, 2031a, 2090a, 2100a. MNH complete booklets. CV = $79 $10.00
SWITZERLAND
312 B206 mint, hinged. CV = $175 $35.00
313 158a, 888, 930, 1123, 1158-1162, 1142-1148 plus unexploded 

booklet from 1977 regular issue.
CV = $72 $11.00

314 271 and C132 on Philatelic Expo Cover. CV (stamps only) =
$40.25

$9.00

315 B170//B291. Six MNH semi-postal sets. 2016 CV = $57 $7.00
316 B162//B 236. Five used semi-postal sets. VF. 2013 CV = $110 $12.00
SYRIA
317 327//1251, RA4-RA5, RA8-RA10. Thirty mixed mint and used. CV = $190 $24.00
318 RA3, RA5, RA7 pair, RA10 used. CV = $146.50 $19.00
THAILAND
319 1923-1926 used singles (forty-four stamps); seven booklets from 

1990s.
$13.00

Bidding closes April 15, 2021 Abbreviation key at the end of the listings

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
320 M13a mint, hinged. Double overprint. CV = $175 $22.00
UNITED NATIONS
321 Twelve MNH sets. Includes Geneva/Vienna/NY. World Heritage sets 

and others.
CV = $66 $15.00

URUGUAY
322 2406. MNH strip of three. CV = $16 $3.50
VATICAN CITY
323 Four mint, hinged sets, including 169-70 and 189-91. 2013 CV = $38 $4.00
YUGOSLAVIA
324 335-337 mint, hinged. CV = $16.50 $3.50
WORLDWIDE
325 United Nations FDCs, 21 FDCs, all large with cachets. 1993-2000. Plus

one Year of The Tiger for Ireland #1097-1100.  MNH in a large three-
page folded pamphlet.

CV for stamps =
$170

$20.00

326 Cigar box bursting with treasures - old to modern. Noted Sweden, 
Albania, Turkey, Germany and many others. Thousands of stamps.

$25.00

WORLDWIDE: BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
327 Antigua 99 mint, hinged; British Guiana 124 mint, hinged; Jamaica 10

used.
2017 CV = $40.50 $5.00

328 Australia 648, 675a, 704a; British Honduras 286a; Singapore 448, 
484. All MNH.

CV = $16.10 $3.50

WORLDWIDE: EUROPE
329 Belgium B371a; Iceland 788; Netherlands 661b, B667b. All MNH. CV = $26 $4.00
330 Gibraltar 385a-385f, 716a-716d; Isle of Man 747a; Ireland 1052a, 

1164a. All MNH.
CV = $20.55 $3.50

331 Monaco C20a MNH; Netherlands 460Bd MNH booklet. CV = $27.50 $4.00
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Abbreviations used in the Mail Bid Sales
ADDR address(ed)
ANN anniversary
APPROX approximate(ly)
APS American Philatelic Society
BKLT booklet
BLK block
CAT catalog(ued)
CDS circular date stamp (actually
circular date postmark)
COMMEM commemorative(s)
(IN)CPL (in)complete
CTO canceled to order
CV catalog value; if no year is
given, the current Scott is used
DEFIN definitive(s)
DIFF different
DUP duplicate(s)
EST estimate(d)
F fine condition; off-center but
perforations don’t touch design

FDC first day cover
G good condition; perforations cut
into the edge
HBO held by owner; shipping costs
may be listed individually
HC heavy cancel
HH heavy hinge mark
HR hinge remnant
ID’d identified
INCL includes (included)
LC light cancel
M or * mint
MH mint hinged
MLH mint, light hinge
MNH or ** mint, never hinged
NG no gum
NGAI no gum; issued that way
NMB no minimum bid
OG original gum
PNB plate number block

PNC plate number coil
RET retired or returned
SE straight edge
SON socked on the nose
(cancellation)
S/S(’s) souvenir sheet(s)
TH thin
U used
UNADDR unaddressed
VF very fine, wide margins
VG very good, perforations touch or
graze design
W/(O) with(out)
WMK watermark
XF extra fine; a beautiful stamp

// not every stamp between the
two catalog numbers is included

Lot # Price Lot # Price Lot # Price Lot # Price Lot # Price Lot # Price

2 $6.50 62 $6.00 136 $6.50 207 $6.00 270 $11.00 338 $5.00
3 $8.50 63 $13.00 138 $11.00 210 $9.50 271 $5.00 339 $6.50
5 $25.00 65 $6.00 141 $12.00 211 $15.00 272 $18.00 340 $6.50
6 $8.00 66 $5.00 142 $13.00 212 $7.00 283 $8.50 341 $6.50
7 $12.00 67 $12.00 143 $5.50 213 $7.50 284 $11.00 342 $7.50
8 $25.00 68 $12.00 144 $13.00 215 $5.00 285 $36.00 343 $7.00

10 $100.00 70 $16.00 146 $10.00 218 $15.00 286 $16.00 344 $32.00
14 $6.00 71 $10.00 147 $10.00 219 $45.00 287 $16.00 345 $19.00
18 $19.00 72 $16.00 148 $10.00 220 $16.00 288 $2.00 348 $29.00
19 $19.00 73 $26.00 149 $7.00 221 $19.00 289 $2.00 350 $14.00
20 $13.00 74 $29.00 152 $6.50 222 $8.00 290 $2.50 351 $11.00
22 $8.00 75 $8.25 154 $8.50 225 $7.50 293 $5.00 353 $16.00
24 $13.00 76 $10.00 156 $14.00 229 $8.00 295 $15.00 354 $14.00
27 $7.50 77 $17.00 157 $18.00 230 $31.00 297 $8.00 356 $7.00
28 $9.00 78 $10.00 160 $10.00 231 $26.00 298 $7.00 357 $17.00
29 $32.00 79 $11.00 162 $18.00 232 $23.00 299 $37.50 358 $40.00
30 $155.00 81 $12.00 163 $8.00 233 $18.00 301 $11.00 359 $16.00
31 $15.00 83 $16.00 164 $18.00 234 $9.00 304 $13.00 365 $7.50
32 $29.00 84 $7.00 165 $19.00 235 $30.00 305 $10.00 366 $12.00
33 $19.00 85 $8.00 167 $10.00 236 $7.50 306 $19.00 367 $9.00
34 $14.00 86 $10.00 168 $23.00 237 $17.00 310 $5.50 368 $15.00
35 $10.00 92 $6.00 169 $11.00 238 $15.00 311 $6.00 369 $15.00
36 $10.00 94 $10.00 174 $21.00 239 $11.00 312 $7.00 370 $5.00
37 $15.00 95 $15.00 175 $10.00 240 $24.00 313 $4.00 372 $20.00
39 $20.00 96 $15.00 176 $7.00 245 $15.00 315 $16.00 374 $16.00
41 $9.00 97 $12.00 177 $8.00 246 $10.00 317 $21.00 376 $7.50
42 $14.00 98 $15.00 179 $9.00 249 $13.00 319 $42.00 377 $10.00
43 $9.50 99 $15.00 180 $7.00 251 $22.00 320 $16.00 378 $8.00
44 $8.00 100 $12.00 183 $10.00 253 $16.50 322 $48.00 379 $7.00
45 $14.00 103 $29.00 184 $8.50 254 $42.00 323 $33.00 380 $9.00
46 $38.00 104 $26.00 185 $10.00 255 $5.00 324 $17.00 381 $22.00
49 $13.00 105 $15.00 186 $5.00 257 $79.00 325 $24.00 382 $4.50
50 $8.50 108 $5.50 187 $5.00 258 $10.00 326 $9.00 384 $22.00
51 $12.00 115 $8.50 190 $5.00 259 $5.00 327 $15.00 385 $6.50
54 $10.00 120 $7.00 191 $5.50 260 $14.00 330 $6.00 388 $24.00
55 $8.50 121 $8.00 196 $5.00 262 $16.00 331 $8.00 390 $30.00
56 $5.00 124 $10.00 198 $29.50 264 $13.00 332 $4.00 391 $9.00
57 $8.50 125 $8.00 199 $6.50 265 $40.00 333 $12.00 393 $6.50
58 $5.00 126 $6.00 200 $7.00 266 $13.00 334 $6.50 394 $68.00
59 $10.00 127 $5.00 202 $16.00 267 $15.00 335 $6.00 395 $10.00
60 $6.50 134 $6.00 204 $35.00 268 $16.00 336 $7.00 396 $6.00
61 $6.50 135 $9.00 205 $5.00 269 $11.00 337 $4.50 397 $9.50

206 $8.00
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Mail Bid Sale 99 Bid Sheet ~ closesApril 15, 2021
Please print clearly or attach an address label.

MAIL TO ISWSC MBS 99, c/o Smokey Stover, 612 North First, Suite 2-421, Hamilton MT 59840
You can also email your bids to: smokey1789@gmail.com

Member # _____________     Name __________________________________________________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________

Phone _______________________  Email ____________________________________________________________

LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID LOT # BID

Rules
 The high bidder wins at one increment over second-highest bidder.

 If two or more high bids are the same, the lot goes to the one with the earliest postmark.

 If only one bid is received, the lot goes at the minimum bid that was listed by the owner.

 State the highest you are willing to pay. Your high bid will only be used if necessary.

 No “buy” bids or requests for percentage increases will be accepted.

 Returns of misdescribed or misidentified lots will be accepted. There are no returns on large lots or collections, etc.

 The manager reserves the right to decline unreasonably low bids.

 Lot information and an invoice will be sent to successful bidders. The invoice will include postage and insurance fees where 
applicable. Payment is expected within ten days of the invoice date.

 Lots totaling $100 or more and shipped in one package will be insured. To request insurance on shipments totaling less than 
$100, contact the mail bid sale manager.

 Lots will be shipped and billed by the mail bid sale manager, and a check in U.S. currency may be sent to the address on the 
invoice. If you use PayPal, put executivedirector@iswsc.org in the pay-to blank and notify the mail bid sale manager when 
payment has been made. There will be an additional 10% fee to cover these transactions. Credit cards are not accepted.

Increments
$1.00 - $9.99:  50¢ $10.00 - $29.99:  $1.00 $30.00 - $99.00:  $2.00 $100.00 & over: $5.00

Bid in these increments only. Odd amounts will be lowered to the next increment. All bids must be in U.S. currency.


